

<p>Colorado Supreme Court 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: March 10, 2014 4:05 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2013) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	<p><b>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</b></p>
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2013- 2014 #48</p> <p><b>Petitioners:</b> Marc Arnusch and Mary Lou Chapman; <b>v.</b> <b>Respondents:</b> Larry Cooper and Cheryl Gray;</p> <p><b>and</b></p> <p><b>Title Board:</b> Suzanne Staiert, Dan Domenico, and Jason Gelender.</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No.: 2013SA335</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Respondents Larry Cooper and Cheryl Gray</i> Thomas M. Rogers III, #28809 Hermine Kallman, #45115 LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER LLP 1200 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3000 Denver, CO 80202 Phone: 303.623.9000 Fax: 303.623.9222 Email: trogers@lrllaw.com hkallman@lrllaw.com</p>	
<p><b>RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
RESPONSE TO PETITIONERS’ STATEMENT OF APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The true intent and meaning of Initiative 48 is to require labeling of genetically modified food sold in Colorado, not expand the definition of misbranded foods.....	4
II. Details of the single subject need not be expressed in the initial clause of the title.....	6
III. Petitioners’ challenge based on the definition of what is considered genetically modified food is without merit.....	6
IV. Petitioners fail to cite to any authority which requires that information which is not in the text of the initiative be reflected in the title. ....	7
V. A narrow exemption for unknowingly failing to label genetically modified food is not a central feature of Initiative 48. ....	9
VI. The precise definition of genetically modified food does not involve new or controversial terms that would be of significance to the voters.....	10
VII. Petitioners’ remaining arguments similarly lack merit.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Blake v. King</i> , 185 P.3d 142 (Colo. 2008) .....	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary for 1999-00 # 256</i> , 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000) .....	1
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary for 1999-00 Nos.</i> 245(f) & 245(g), 1 P.3d 739 (Colo. 2000) .....	11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary for 1999-2000 #219</i> , 999 P.2d 819 (Colo. 2000) .....	1
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary Pertaining to Sale of</i> <i>Table Wine in Grocery Stores</i> , 646 P.2d 919 (Colo. 1982) .....	7, 8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for Initiative 2009-2010 #24</i> , 218 P.3d 350 (Colo. 2009) .....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2009-2010 No. 45</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010) .....	9
<i>Matter of Branch Banking Initiative Adopted on March 19, 1980, &amp; Amended</i> <i>on April 8, 1980</i> , 612 P.2d 96 (Colo. 1980) .....	8
<i>Matter of Proposed Election Reform Amendment</i> , 852 P.2d 28 (Colo. 1993) ...	8, 10
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary Adopted</i> <i>November 1, 1995, By Title Bd. Pertaining to a Proposed Initiative on</i> <i>Trespass-Streams with Flowing Water</i> , 910 P.2d 21 (Colo. 1996) .....	4, 6
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary for a Petition on</i> <i>Campaign &amp; Political Fin.</i> , 877 P.2d 311 (Colo. 1994) .....	8
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause and Summary for 1997-98</i> <i>No. 62</i> , 961 P.2d 1077 (Colo. 1998) .....	4, 9, 12
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, &amp; Summary, Adopted Aug. 26,</i> <i>1991, Pertaining to Proposed Initiative on Educ. Tax Refund</i> , 823 P.2d 1353 (Colo. 1991) .....	1

### STATUTES

C.R.S. § 1-40-106 .....	3, 4, 10
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 250.035 .....	2
